□ Applicable Not applicable

Expected inability to recover principal or other situations that may lead to impairment in entrusted financial management

□ Applicable Not applicable

(2) Entrusted loan

□ Applicable Not applicable

There were no entrusted loans during the reporting period of the Company.

ZKTeco 2023 Annual Report

139

4. Other significant contracts

□ Applicable Not applicable

There were no other significant contracts during the reporting period of the Company.

XVI. Other Significant Events

□ Applicable Not applicable

There are no other significant matters that need to be explained during the reporting period of the Company.

XVII. Significant Events of the Company's Subsidiaries

□ Applicable Not applicable

ZKTeco 2023 Annual Report

140

Section VII Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

ZKTeco 2023 Annual Report

141

Unit: share

Before the change Increase or decrease in this change (+, -) After this change

Quantity Proportion
Issue new

shares
Bonus

Share transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Restricted

shares
115,239,376 77.61% 19,987  34,012,262 -20,944,466 13,087,783 128,327,159 65.92%

1. Shares held

by State

2. Shares held

by state-owned

legal persons

6,996 0.00%   -6,996 -6,996 0

3. Shares held

by other domestic

enterprises

115,227,138 77.60% 19,987  34,012,262 -20,932,228 13,100,021 128,327,159 65.92%

Including:

shares held by

domestic legal

persons

89,051,893 59.97%   26,160,962 -20,927,983 5,232,979 94,284,872 48.43%

Shares held

by domestic
natural persons

26,175,245 17.63% 19,987  7,851,300 -4,245 7,867,042 34,042,287 17.49%

4. Foreign

shareholding
5,242 0.00%   -5,242 -5,242 0

Including:

shares held by

overseas legal

persons

5,158 0.00%   -5,158 -5,158 0

Shares held

by overseas

natural persons

84 0.00%   -84 -84 0

II. Shares not

subject to trading

restrictions

33,252,675 22.39% 1,619,855  10,535,353 20,944,466 33,099,674 66,352,349 34.08%

1. RMB 33,252,675 22.39% 1,619,855  10,535,353 20,944,466 33,099,674 66,352,349 34.08%

ZKTeco 2023 Annual Report

142

denominated

ordinary shares

2. Domestic

listed foreign

shares

3. Overseas

listed foreign

shares

4. Others

III. Total shares 148,492,051 100.00% 1,639,842  44,547,615  46,187,457 194,679,508 100.00%

ZKTeco 2023 Annual Report

143

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □ Not applicable

1、 Reasons for changes in restricted shares

On February 17, 2023, the lockup period of the Company's initial public offering of offline restricted shares expired and the

shares went public. The number of shareholders with the restrictions lifted was 5,361, with 1,865,168 shares, accounting for 1.26%

of the Company's total share capital at the time of lifting the restrictions;

On August 22, 2023, some of the shares already issued before the Company's initial public offering and the strategic